The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates.

The Group does not have any direct contact with foreign exchange or equity risks other than their effect on the
general economy.

At the reporting date, the Group had the following exposure to interest rate risk on financial instruments

  Carrying amount ($)

  30 June
2018

30 June
2017

  $  $
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  62,866,140  90,163,337

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  147,533,328  1,513,375

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

 DACIAN GOLD |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 	 61

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

Dacian Gold Limited 2018 Annual Report   47 | P a g e

Note 19 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

  2018  2017
  $  $
Interest Revenue
Increase 1.0% (2017: 1.0%)  628,661  901,633
Decrease 1.0% (2017: 1.0%)  (628,661)  (901,633)

Interest Expense
Increase 1.0% (2017: 1.0%)  (1,500,000)  ‐
Decrease 1.0% (2017: 1.0%)  1,500,000  ‐

(d) Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet
are as follows:

  2018  2017
  Carrying

amount

Fair value
Carrying
amount

Fair value

  $  $  $  $

Cash and cash equivalents  62,866,140  62,866,140  90,163,337  90,163,337
Trade and other receivables  669,859  669,859  1,404,381  1,404,381
Borrowings  (166,120,583)  (166,120,583)  (1,513,375)  (1,513,375)
Trade and other payables  (22,282,885)  (22,282,885)  (639,270)  (639,270)
Net financial (liabilities) / assets  (124,867,469)  (124,867,469)  89,415,073  89,415,073

(e) Impairment losses

The Directors do not consider that any of the Group’s financial assets are subject to impairment at the reporting
date. No impairment expense or reversal of impairment charge has occurred during the reporting period.

Note 20 Commitments

(a)   Operating lease commitments

   30 June
2018

30 June
2017

   $  $

Due within 1 year   207,816  242,657
Due after 1 year but not more than 5 years   482,503  690,319

   690,319  932,976

The operating lease commitment relates to the lease of the Group’s Perth office and car parking for a 5 year term
from 24 October 2016. The lease includes an option to extend for an additional 3 year period following expiry of